### February 2020

### **Town of Wellton Newsletter**

28634 Oakland Avenue P.O. Box 67 Wellton, Arizona 85356

(928) 785-3348 Fax: (928) 785-4374 www.town.wellton.az.us wellton@town.wellton.az.us

The Town of Wellton is an equal opportunity Employer / Provider.

Town Hall Hours: Monday—Thursday, from 6:30AM—5:00PM





### Alley Clean-Up

The Alley Clean-Up is scheduled to begin **April 2020**. Call Town Hall at 785-3348 to be put on the clean-up list.

#### **Town Hall Closed**

The Town Hall will be closed on Monday, February 17, 2020 in observance of President's Day.

Trash pick-up will run on Tuesday, February 18, 2020.

### **Coyote Wash Den Restaurant**

The Coyote Wash Den Restaurant is open! Come visit! Open 7:00AM— 2:30PM Daily. Open until 8:00PM Friday and Saturday! Please call 928-785-4653 for more information.

#### **CDBG Public Hearing**

Join us at the Public Hearing to gather citizen's input for the upcoming Regional Account funding for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

When: February 4, 2020

Time: 7:00PM

Where: Town Council Chambers

28634 Oakland Avenue

Wellton, Arizona

### 43<sup>rd</sup> Annual Pioneer Day Festivities



The 43<sup>rd</sup> Annual Pioneer Day Parade and Fiesta are right around the corner. The Parade will be on Saturday, February 22, 2020.

The parade is scheduled to begin at 10:00AM.

Parade and Fiesta Booth applications are still available in the Town Hall.

### **Schedule of Events for Pioneer Day:**

8:30AM	Parade Line Up and Judging begins		
	Plaques Awarded at the Parade Line-Up after Judging		
10:00AM	Parade Begins at the West end of Town		
11:00AM	Barbecue and Booths Open at Butterfield Park		
11:30PM	Entertainment Begins at Butterfield Park		
12:00PM	Pioneer Day Golf Tournament at Butterfield Golf Course		

# All of the proceeds from Pioneer Day benefit Parks & Recreation Program!

Should you have questions or would like to volunteer —please call the Town Hall at (928) 785-3348.

<u>Pioneer Day Golf Tournament:</u> The Wellton Parks & Recreation Commission will be hosting the Annual Pioneer Day Golf Tournament at Butterfield Golf Course. It is a 2-person scramble with a blind draw. There will be Mixed Teams. The entry fee is \$30.00 a person. There will be one flight at — 12:00PM. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> Place Prizes will be awarded for the lowest scores. Two "Closest to the Pin" prizes will be awarded.

Sign up for the Tournament at the Butterfield Golf Course. Please call (928) 785-4030 for more information.

### Wellton-Mohawk Fine Arts Artisan's Guild



Please join us for the Pioneer Art Show.

Date: February 15, 2020

Time: 10:00AM-3:00PM

Located at the Pioneer Museum at 10402 Fresno Street.

For more details contact Kathy Smith at 928-723-5564.

We are hoping to get a donation of a shed to store our art show equipment and signs from someone this year. If you have one you would like to donate, please contact Shirley Reynolds, Museum Director, at 406-761-6983.

Our next meeting is on Monday, February 10, 2020 at 10:00AM at the Pioneer Museum at 10402 Fresno Street, Wellton, Arizona.

Please check out our website at wmfaha.com for information on both the Artisans' Guild and the Pioneer Museum.

## February 2020

Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat
						1
2	3	4 Council Meeting 7:00PM	5	6	7	8
9	10	11	12	13	14	15
16	17 President's Day Town Hall Closed	18 Sanitation Pick-Up	19	20	21	22 Pioneer Day Parade & Fiesta
23	24	25	26	27	28	29

Mayor Cecilia McCollough

Mayor Pro Tem Brian Claar

Town Council Kenneth Baughman, Scott Blitz, and Michelle Jones

Town Manager Larry Killman